
File No. 23-690 1 

 2 

Report from the Director, Department of Health and Human Services, requesting 3 
authorization to amend 2023 non-professional service contracts by $125,000, for a total 4 
of $3,210,100, for the Senior Congregate Dining Program, by recommending adoption 5 
of the following: 6 
 7 

A RESOLUTION 8 
 9 
 WHEREAS, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors adopted File No. 10 
22-1110 on December 15, 2022, which authorized the Department of Health and 11 
Human Services (DHHS) to execute non-professional service contracts with caterers 12 

and minority-owned restaurants to provide nutritious, delicious meals for the Senior 13 

Dining Program (the Program); and 14 

 15 
WHEREAS, the caterers that provide meals through Aging and Disabilities 16 

Services (ADS), DHHS, Senior Meal Program for Older Adults prepare over half a 17 
million nutritious and delicious meals for over 5,000 older adults annually; and   18 

 19 
WHEREAS, addressing the projected demand for the Program will require an 20 

increase of funding of $125,000 to the catering contracts, and this funding is available 21 

through the American Rescue Plan Act’s Older Americans Act (OAA) Title III-C funding; 22 
and 23 

 24 
WHEREAS, the per meal rates will remain the same as those adopted under File 25 

No. 22-1110; and  26 
 27 

WHEREAS, consistent with Section 59.52(31)(c), Wisconsin State Statutes, 28 
ADS, DHHS, must, on behalf of the Commission on Aging, bring contracts with a value 29 
or aggregate value of $300,000 or more to the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors 30 

for authorization; and 31 
 32 

WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance, at its meeting of July 20, 2023, 33 
recommended adoption of File No. 23-690 (vote 7-0); now, therefore, 34 

 35 
 BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby 36 

authorizes the Director, Department of Health and Human Services, or her designee, to 37 

execute an amendment to increase 2023 non-professional catering service contracts by 38 

$125,000, for a total not-to-exceed $3,210,100, with the providers listed below effective 39 
January 1, 2023, through December 31, 2023: 40 
  41 



2 
 

Dine-Out Program 42 

Caterer Price per meal 

Antigua-Latin Inspired Kitchen $8.00 

Daddy’s Soul Food and Grille, Inc. $8.00 

Leva Enterprises, LLC/Orenda Café $8.00 

Pass da Peas $8.01 

 43 
Congregate Dining 44 

Caterer Price per meal 

Anmol, LLC $7.25  

Aramark $5.06 

D&S Food Services, Inc. $5.35 

Jimbo’s Lodge Catering, LLC $6.25 

Krazy Kitchen $8.01 

Sweet Fix, Inc. $7.25 

 45 
 46 
srb 47 
07/20/2023 48 
\\Fi01wpchc\comclerk$\Committees\2023\July\FINANCE\Resolutions\23-690 DHHS - Senior Congregate Dining Prog 49 
Contracts.docx 50 


